
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1989
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.05.2016

CONVERGENCE OF RURAL SCHEMES

1989. SHRI MD. BADARUDDOZA KHAN:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware of the fact that in the majority of States, the Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) beneficiaries were deprived of safe drinking water, free electricity connection and sanitary facilities due to non-convergence with other schemes as envisaged;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UTwise; and
(c) the steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a) (b) and (c) : The guidelines of the scheme of Indira Awaas Yojana provide convergence with other schemes implemented by the Centre and State Governments so that the beneficiaries of IAY avail the benefits of other schemes.

A statement indicating Convergence of PMAY(G) previously IAY with other schemes is given in the Annexure-I.

****


Annexure-

I

CONVERGENCE UNDER IAY DURING THE YEAR 2014-15

S.N

o.

State IHHL

under

NBA

Bio gas

installed

RGG

VY

RSBY SHG

members

hip

Job card

issued under

MGNREGA

DRI Toilets

constructe

d

1 ANDHRA PRADESH NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

11 NR NR NR NR 28 NR 3

3 ASSAM 140919 7 142 2 4 991 1 29790

4 BIHAR 281215 NR 8 2 2 416 1 38694

5 CHHATTISGARH 39035 52 110 142 108 283 5 15547

6 GOA 468 NR NR NR NR 104 NR NR

7 GUJARAT 28108 19 27 32 25 93 26 10483

8 HARYANA 26987 2 24 71 5 303 12 16614

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 3967 2 9 2 10 52 NR 2749

10 JAMMU AND

KASHMIR

2677 NR NR NR NR 189 NR 92

11 JHARKHAND 39196 3 6 4 4 2119 2 4066

12 KARNATAKA NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

13 KERALA 49059 520 761 2483 2405 7042 342 30934

14 MADHYA PRADESH 110425 111 116 3 3 295 2 2124

15 MAHARASHTRA 155396 22 218 20 52 3771 55 94259

16 MANIPUR 1562 NR 1 NR NR 21 NR 81

17 MEGHALAYA 7022 NR NR NR NR 282 NR 542

18 MIZORAM 590 NR NR 2 2 91 NR 590

19 NAGALAND 1055 NR NR NR NR 34 NR 70

20 ODISHA 163181 105 366 231 298 4185 63 136409

21 PUNJAB 3 NR NR NR NR 1 NR NR

22 RAJASTHAN 94654 1 1 2 2 2349 4 3093

23 SIKKIM 2741 1 2 NR 1 166 NR 993

24 TAMIL NADU 53286 19 145 NR 401 1639 181 41720

25 TELANGANA NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

26 TRIPURA 8812 NR NR NR NR 90 NR 8412

27 UTTAR PRADESH 351445 3 22 16 18 3387 11 176161

28 UTTARAKHAND 9124 14 20 1 7 203 18 6315

29 WEST BENGAL 410977 816 4650 8213 4325 8386 1929 302810

30 ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR

NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

31 DADRA & NAGAR

HAVELI

NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

32 DAMAN & DIU NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

33 LAKSHADWEEP NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

34 PUDUCHERRY NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

Total 1981915 1697 6628 11226 7672 36520 2652 922551


Annexure-I

CONVERGENCE UNDER IAY DURING THE YEAR 2015-16

S.

No

.

State IHHL

under

NBA

Bio

gas

instal

led

RG

GV

Y

RSB

Y

Aam

Aad

mi

Oth

ers

Tota

l

SHG

memb

ership

Job

card

issued

under

MGN

REGA

DRI Toilet

s

constr

ucted

1 ANDHRA

PRADESH

NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

3 ASSAM 19338 NR 1 NR NR NR NR NR 51546 NR 50

4 BIHAR 74802 3 3 2 NR NR 2 NR 96442 1 159

5 CHHATTISGA

RH

32782 183 649 720 NR NR 720 637 16734 473 273

6 GOA NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 300 NR NR

7 GUJARAT 12117 8 261 147 NR NR 147 165 6314 105 2023

8 HARYANA 873 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 8287 NR 8

9 HIMACHAL

PRADESH

606 1 NR NR NR NR NR NR 1294 2 NR

10 JAMMU AND

KASHMIR

8 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 1117 NR NR

11 JHARKHAND 5008 NR NR 1 NR NR 1 NR 21142 1 NR

12 KARNATAKA NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

13 KERALA 37667 247 270 161 NR NR 161 445 50381 226 11036

14 MADHYA

PRADESH

23948 1 NR NR NR NR NR 3 43558 1 52

15 MAHARASHT

RA

8941 5 10 2 NR NR 2 3 95153 4 273

16 MANIPUR 98 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 1375 NR NR

17 MEGHALAYA NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 2049 NR NR

18 MIZORAM NR 1 NR NR NR NR NR NR 30 NR NR

19 NAGALAND NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 65 NR NR

20 ODISHA 15212

9

37 37 1 NR NR 1 40 78724 44 82518

21 PUNJAB NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

22 RAJASTHAN 44780 2 2 NR NR NR NR 2 43181 2 95

23 SIKKIM NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR 551 NR NR

24 TAMIL NADU 27173 NR NR NR NR NR NR 5 37659 4 7631

25 TELANGANA NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

26 TRIPURA 1929 1 8 38 NR NR 38 8 3843 NR 1


27 UTTAR

PRADESH

34677 NR NR 1 NR NR 1 1 16259

2

NR 71

28 UTTARAKHA

ND

742 NR 1 NR NR NR NR NR 4344 NR 7

29 WEST

BENGAL

32000

7

14 981 370

0

NR NR 3700 1298 16685

6

362 70571

30 ANDAMAN

AND

NICOBAR

NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

31 DADRA &

NAGAR

HAVELI

NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

32 LAKSHADWE

EP

NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

33 PUDUCHERR

Y

NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR

Total 79762

5

503 2223 477

3

NR NR 4773 2607 89355

2

1225 17476

8

